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(c) whether the Government of India have been sounded or approached in this connection; ana

(d) it so, the reaction of Government thereto?

The Millister of State in the Ministry of Extern&l Affairs (Shrimatl Lakshmi Menon): (a) There is no such formal proposal before the United Nations.

(b) Last year the Governments of Denmark, Finland, Netherlands, NCf-
way and Sweden had made offers to the Secfctary .... General of the lJr,ited
Nations of "stand-by" military \;,!lite which could be made available to the United Nations for we in Gnited Nations Peace-Keeping operatlO.l.S and which could be kept in readiness fOf assignment to the Linitc.u Nations duties. The Secre~ary-General of the United Nations llUs accepted these offers.

(C) and (d). No, Sir. Wh~l.e the
Government of India lupport the principle of the creation of an International Police Force to maintain peace and security. they c .. m~:der that such a force can on;y be f~"ily useful if there is general dis-
~Irmament.

Shri Bari Vishnu Kamath~ J.oi It 8

fact that the Soviet Union and France, members of the United Nations, refused to make any Ona:1-
cial contribution to the peace· kpep-
ing operations of UN forces in the Congo and Gaza despite th~ Hagtle
Court's vQrdict ....

Mr. Speaker: What is the 'L'~stion?

Shri Bari Vishnu Kamatb: ... and is Government pursuing th;s matter in the UN in the interest of Ivorld peace and a future world G'Jvcrnment and trying to persuade all the ether n:ltions Who are reluctant to jOll1 the U.N. force for pp.ace-keeping operations ....

Mr. Speaker: Questi'm Hvtlr is over. The supplementary is too long.

Shri Bari Vishnu Kamath· In U,al case you need not have asked me to put a supplementary.

Mr. Speaker: If the supplementary had been a short one, 1 wdll.ld have allowed the answer.

WRI'ITEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Deportatioa of Indian National from Burma

·695. Shri Indrajit Gupta: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether an Indian national, Dr.
Suvi was recently deported from Burma under the Emergency Powers
Act; and

(b) if so, whether the reasons for the Burmese Government's action have been ascertained?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of External Affairs (Shri Dinesh
Singh): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Government is not aware of the exact grounds for his deportn-
tion. Our Embassy in Rangoon have approached the Government of Burma to ascertain the reasons for his deportation but no information in this regard has yet been received by them from the Burmese Government.

I.A.F. Plane Aircrash

-697 J Shrl P. C. Borooah:
l Shri Inder J. Malhotra:

Will the Minister of DefenCe be pleased to refer to his statement made on the 18th February, 1964 and state:

(a) whether the LA.F. transport aircraft Ilyushin-14 which was missing with 13 abroad has since been traced;

(b) if so, in what conditiOn and where;

(e) whether an inquiry has been conducted in this regard; and
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(d) whether Government propose to give any· relief to the families of the missing officers of Army and Air
Force?

The Minister of Defence (Shri Y.
B. Chavan): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(C) A Court of Inquiry has been ordered and its report is :lwaited.

(d) Yes, Sir.

Naval Exercises

'699. Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Dprence be pleased to state:

(a) whether Indonesian and Pakis-
trl'1i newspapers and other publicity media have characterized India's participation in the current Common-
~realth naval exercises near Singapore as a move directed agwinst Indonesia;
and

(b) if so, the reaction of Government thereto?

The Minister of Defence (Shri Y.
B. Chavan): (a) and (b). Govcrn-
rnent's attl'11tion has been dr~l\vn to the recent Press reports in Pakistan newspap<e:'s regarding Indonesia's re-
8ction to the Joint Commonwealth Exercises in the Indian Ocean area.
The suggestion made in Pakistani newspapers is without any foundation.

Supersonic Fightel'\l

(Shri P. C. Borooah:
( Shri J. B. S. Blst:

-705. ~ Shri D. C. Sharma:
I Shri Ramachandra ffiaka:
l Shri Dhuleshwar Meena:

Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 21 On the 18th November, 1963 and state:

(a) whether a decision has .ince been taken regarding the joint production of supersonic fighter aircraft in collaboration with U.A,R· epa

(b) if so, the nature thereof?

The Minister of Defel1{'e Production in the Ministry of Defence (Shri Raghuramaiah): (a) Thp matte!' is under consideration.

(b) Does not arise.

Tar.apur Atomic Plant

(Shri Indrajit Gupta:
Shri D. D. Puri:

'705. Shri p. R. Chakraverti:
Shrl Vishwa Nath Pandey:
Shri S. N. Ch.aturvedi:
Shr; A. N. Vidyalankar:

Will the Prime MinL~ter be pleased to state:

(a) wluctlle)' hi, :,tjentioll hus becn drawn to the statement of the ChaJr··
Juan of the U.S. Juint Co!(gr,_'!-;sinnal Atomic Energy Commiltfe to the effect that the cost of constructmg Ow T:.r<!pur Atumic' Puwer Plant by lbl' General EIl!ctric Co. is Ul1(,ccoUnt-
ably far higher than that or constructing a similar plaat in the U.S.A. by the same company; and

(b) if so, whether Government propose to look into the matter care-
fullv.

The Minister Without Portfolio
(Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri): (a) anO (0). Government have seen pre5S reports regarding a statement attributed to Senator Chpt Holifield, Vice-Chairman of the U.S. Joint Congressional Committee on Atomic Energy regarding the cost of construction of atomic power stations at Tarapur and at OY15ter Creek, New Jersey. While there are significant differences between the cost of construction of the two stations, they are not as large as reported in the press, nor are they unaccountably hieher.
Snme Of the factors contributing to the djfl'p]'[~nce in cost are explained in the statement laid on the Table of the House. [Placed in LibTaT~ N IT75 _

